
 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

Damian Allen 
Chief Executive 
___________________________________________________________________ 
Issued on: Thursday 28 March 2024 
 
Governance Services Officer for this meeting Amber Torrington 

01302 737462 
  
 
 
City of Doncaster Council 
 
www.doncaster.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 

Agenda 
___________________________________________________________________ 

To all Members of the 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Notice is given that a Meeting of the above Sub-Committee is to be held as follows: 
  

Venue:    Council Chamber, Civic Office, Waterdale, Doncaster DN1 3BU  
 
Date:       Tuesday, 9th April, 2024 
 
Time:      10.00 am 
 
BROADCASTING NOTICE  
 
This meeting is being filmed for subsequent broadcast via the Council’s web site. The 
Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act and images collected 
during this recording will be retained in accordance with the Council’s published 
policy. Please be aware that by entering the meeting, you accept that you may be 
filmed and the images used for the purpose set out above. 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



Items for Discussion: 
          Page No. 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. To consider the extent, if any, to which the public and press are to be 

excluded from the meeting.  
 

 
3. Declarations of interest, if any.   
 
A.  Reports where the Public and Press may not be excluded. 
 

 
 
4. Application for a New Premises Licence - Askern Music Festival, 

Askern Events Field, Askern, Doncaster DN6 0AA.  
1 - 76 

 
Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee  

 
Chair – Councillor Dave Shaw 

 
Councillors Martin Greenhalgh John Healy and Ian Pearson 

 
 
 
 
 
 



              
 

Report 
 
 

Date: 9th April 2024 TIME: 10:00  
 
To the Chair and Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
Licensing Act 2003 – Application for a New Premises Licence.  
 
Askern Music Festival, Askern Events Field, Askern, Doncaster DN6 0AA 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1. To request that members of the Sub-Committee determine the application for 

a new premises licence in respect of Askern Music Festival, Askern Events 
Field, Askern, Doncaster DN6 0AA. The procedure for considering the 
application is set out at Appendix A. 

 
EXEMPT REPORT  
 

2. No parts of this report are exempt however, relevant sections may have been 
redacted to comply with Data Protection Legislation. 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3. It is recommended that the Sub-Committee determine this application having 

regard to the representations made and the evidence before it. 
 
WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER 

 
4. The Licensing Act 2003 requires the Licensing Authority to exercise its 

obligations on licence applications which are the subject of representations. 
 
BACKGROUND 

 
5. The premises concerned are currently an open field.  The application is for a 

new premises licence to operate the premises as a Music Festival Venue, to 
permit the sale of alcohol for consumption on the premises, the performance 
of Live music and the playing of Recorded music. The licence would allow for 
9,999 attendees at any one time. 

 
6. A summary of the application is attached as Appendix B to this report.  
 
7. A location plan of the premises is attached at Appendix C. 
 
8. A copy of the application is attached at Appendix D. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 
9. Under the Licensing Act 2003, statutory guidance issued under section 182 of 

the Act and the Licensing Authority’s Statement of Licensing Policy, any 
licensing application under the Act in respect of which representations have 
been made to the Licensing Authority and which have not been withdrawn or 
resolved by mediation fall to be determined by the Licensing Sub-Committee 
having regard to the evidence before it. 

 
10. 11 relevant representations regarding the application have been received 

from responsible authorities, members of the Councils e
[...]
ons in regard to this type of report.  

The NEC Assure system is used to process the application and record the 
outcome of the decision. 

 
RISKS AND ASSUMPTIONS 
 
24. There are no risks or assumptions other than those referred to in the 

implications above. 
 
25. In addition to the advertising requirements, copies of the application form 

have been served on all relevant Responsible Authorities referred to in 
Section 13 of the Licensing Act 2003. These are: 

• Doncaster Council – Environmental Protection - Enforcement 
• Doncaster Council - Health & Safety Enforcement 
• Doncaster Council – Licensing Authority 
• Doncaster Council - Planning Services 
• Doncaster Council - Trading Standards 

Page 5



• Doncaster Safeguarding Children Partnership 
• Doncaster Council - Public Health 
• Home Office - Immigration Enforcement 
• South Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Authority 
• South Yorkshire Police 

 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
26. Doncaster Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 2021 

 
27. Home Office Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 

 
28. Appendices to this report. 
 
REPORT AUTHOR & CONTRIBUTORS  

Hayley Oxley, Senior Licensing Practitioner 
01302 737590 hayley.oxley@doncaster.gov.uk 

 
Dan Swaine 

Director of Place 
 

Page 6



 

APPENDIX A 
 

CITY OF DONCASTER COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 – Hearing Procedure 
LICENSING ACT 2003 (HEARINGS) REGULATIONS 2005 

 
1. Meaning of Expressions used in this Document 
 
“the Act” - Licensing Act 2003 

 
“the Regulations” or any particular 
reference to a “Regulation” 
 

- The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 
2005 
 

“the Authority” - City of Doncaster Council, in its capacity as the 
relevant licensing authority under the Act, or where 
the context so admits the Committee 

 
“the Committee” - the Sub-Committee of the Authority’s Licensing 

Committee constituted under the Act to determine 
the matter before it 

 
“the Chair” - the member of the Committee appointed to act as 

Chairperson of the Committee 
 

“the Applicant” - the party making the application e.g. the 
licence/certificate holder or prospective holder, or 
the party seeking a review 

 
“responsible authorities”  - the public or other bodies described in the Act as 

“responsible authorities” and who have made 
representations 

 
“party” - means person(s) to whom notice of hearing is to be 

given (including their representatives) and “party” 
and “parties” shall be construed accordingly 

 
 
 

Page 7



2. Rights of attendance, assistance and representation at hearings 
 

(a) A party may attend the hearing and may be assisted or represented by any 
other person.  There is no requirement that a party’s representative is legally 
or otherwise professionally qualified. 

 
(b) The hearing shall take place in public, unless the Authority decides to exclude 

the public from all or part of the hearing because it considers that the public 
interest in doing so outweighs the public interest in the hearing, or that part of 
the hearing taking place in public.  A party and any person assisting or 
representing a party, may be treated as a member of the public. 

 
(c) The Authority may exclude from a public hearing any person attending who 

acts in a disruptive manner, and refuse to re-admit that person, or impose 
conditions on his/her re-admission.  Any such excluded person may, before 
the end of the hearing, submit to the Authority in writing any such information 
that he/she would have been entitled to give orally. 

 
(d) The Authority may dispense with a hearing if all of the persons required by the 

Act agree that a hearing is unnecessary, have given notice to the Authority 
that they consider a hearing to be unnecessary, and the Authority have given 
notice to all parties that the hearing has been dispensed with. 

 
(e) The Authority has the power to consider adjournments and an extension of 

time limits provided for within the Regulations on the basis it is in the public 
interest to do so. When a request for an adjournment or an extension of time 
is received the request is referred to the Chair for agreement provided the 
request can be accommodated in the statutory time frame. If this is not 
possible the matter shall be determined by the Committee at the prelisted 
hearing.  

 
3. Non-attendance of a party at the hearing 
 
(a) If a party has informed the Authority that he/she does not intend to attend the 

hearing, or be represented at the hearing, the hearing may proceed in his/her 
absence. 

 
(b) If a party who has not so notified the Authority does not attend either in person 

or by his/her representative, the Authority shall adjourn the hearing to a 
specified date if it considers it in the public interest to do so, but it shall 
otherwise proceed with the hearing in that party’s absence. 

 
(c) Where the hearing proceeds in the absence of a party, the Authority shall 

consider the application, representations or notice made by that party. 
 
(d) Where the hearing is adjourned, the Authority shall forthwith, notify the parties 

of the date, time and place to which the hearing has been adjourned. 
 

Page 8



4. Procedure at the Hearing 
 

The hearing shall take the form of a discussion led by the Authority.  The 
following procedure is intended to give form to such a discussion to ensure 
that all parties are able to put their case.  Each party shall have equal 
maximum time in which to address the Committee.  The Committee may take 
into account documentary or other information provided by a party before the 
hearing, or with the consent of all other parties at the hearing.  The Committee 
may change the procedure in individual cases, upon the application of a party, 
or upon its own motion, if it considers it necessary to properly determine the 
business before it. 

 
(a) At the commencement of the hearing, the Chair will make introductions and 

establish that all parties understand the procedure 
[...]
y on the side of the car park
and with trees and dense hedgerow that will no doubt restrict intervisibility between drivers on the
main A19 those pedestrians needing to cross the busy A19, this creates a highway safety issue given
that there are no proposals / suggested control measures how this crossing can be made in safety.

As mentioned previously this safety issue / risk when people return to the car park, many of which
will have been drinking alcohol at the Event, they are likely to be even more vulnerable when trying
to assess when and when not to cross the road and therefore without formal control measures to
assist people to cross the main ‘A’ road (which may well involve younger children) this risk is likely to
be heightened.

There also remains no reference to / or plans to show how parking will be managed at the Sutton
Road field Car park as spoken of in the Events Plan (that I have identified as Car Park 2 C ) to include
the access points, albeit I have shown in the attached document what I presumed may be a possible
entrance / exit. You will again note there is no footway on the side of the field.

Finally, to advise after today I’m then on leave until Monday 8th April, but would like the last
attachment to form part of my evidence to the Hearing Panel  as it illustrates my reasons for
objection with a number of highway images which can be circulated prior to, or at the time of the
hearing.

Many thanks
Steve
Steve Larkin
Senior Engineer

Page 71



Norton Commor.

P
age 72



A19 Selby Road Access to Car Park A and Camping Zone

A - Image showing view of Exit of car park A from the South

P
age 73



B - Image showing view of Exit of car park A from the North

P
age 74



C - Image showing view of entrance to car park A from the North

P
age 75



D - Image showing view of entrance to car park A from the South

P
age 76


	Agenda
	4 Application for a New Premises Licence - Askern Music Festival, Askern Events Field, Askern, Doncaster DN6 0AA.
	Licensing Act 2003 – Application for a New Premises Licence.
	Askern Music Festival, Askern Events Field, Askern, Doncaster DN6 0AA
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	1.	To request that members of the Sub-Committee determine the application for a new premises licence in respect of Askern Music Festival, Askern Events Field, Askern, Doncaster DN6 0AA. The procedure for considering the application is set out at Appendix A.
	EXEMPT REPORT
	2.	No parts of this report are exempt however, relevant sections may have been redacted to comply with Data Protection Legislation.
	RECOMMENDATIONS
	3.	It is recommended that the Sub-Committee determine this application having regard to the representations made and the evidence before it.
	WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER
	4.	The Licensing Act 2003 requires the Licensing Authority to exercise its obligations on licence applications which are the subject of representations.
	BACKGROUND
	5.	The premises concerned are currently an open field.  The application is for a new premises licence to operate the premises as a Music Festival Venue, to permit the sale of alcohol for consumption on the premises, the performance of Live music and the playing of Recorded music. The licence would allow for 9,999 attendees at any one time.
	6.	A summary of the application is attached as Appendix B to this report.
	7.	A location plan of the premises is attached at Appendix C.
	8.	A copy of the application is attached at Appendix D.
	9.	Under the Licensing Act 2003, statutory guidance issued under section 182 of the Act and the Licensing Authority’s Statement of Licensing Policy, any licensing application under the Act in respect of which representations have been made to the Licensing Authority and which have not been withdrawn or resolved by mediation fall to be determined by the Licensing Sub-Committee having regard to the evidence before it.
	10.	11 relevant representations regarding the application have been received from responsible authorities, member

Minutes of the meeting


A. 1 

CITY OF DONCASTER COUNCIL 
 

 LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 9TH APRIL, 2024 
 
A  MEETING of the LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE was held at the COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, CIVIC OFFICE, WATERDALE, DONCASTER DN1 3BU on TUESDAY, 
9TH APRIL, 2024, at 10.00 am. 
 
PRESENT:  

Chair - Councillor Dave Shaw 
 
 

Councillors Martin Greenhalgh, John Healy and Ian Pearson. 
 
 

34 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST, IF ANY.  
 
There were no declarations reported at the meeting. 
 

35 APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE - ASKERN MUSIC FESTIVAL, 
ASKERN EVENTS FIELD, ASKERN, DONCASTER DN6 0AA.  
 
The Chair opened the meeting stating that a request had been submitted by the 
Applicant and their representative for an adjournment of the hearing. The Sub-
Committee invited the applicant’s representative to explain their reasons for the 
request. The Chair advised all parties that the sub-committee would only consider an 
application for an adjournment at this stage and would only hear representations 
regarding the application for premises licence if the Sub-Committee decided they 
would not allow an adjournment. 
  
It was noted that there had been several additional submissions of evidence 
presented prior to the meeting and it was felt that to provide all parties with the 
opportunity to read and respond accordingly a request for an adjournment would be 
appropriate. 
  
This request was put to those who had made representations in objection to the 
application for the licence. No objections to the request for an adjournment were 
presented. 
  
All parties were asked to leave the room whilst the Sub-Committee deliberated the 
request. 
  
All parties were invited back into the room to hear the Sub-Committee decision. 
  
Discussion took place regarding the deadline for submission of evidence. 
  
It was subsequently agreed between the parties that:- 
  

    the applicant will present their final evidence to those who have made 
representations within 7 days; 

  



 

A. 2 
 

    those making representations will respond to the evidence presented within a 
further 7 days; and 

  
    this would then allow a period of 7 days for both parties to prepare for the sub-

committee hearing. 
  

RESOLVED that the meeting stand adjourned, to be reconvened on a date and 
time to be confirmed once all parties had provided their availability. 

  
 
 
CHAIR:                                                       DATE:                       


